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ARGUMENT 

V A R I O U S  F I N D l N G S  OF FACT BY THE REFEREE 
A R E  CLEARLY ERRONEOUS OR UNSUPPORTED BY 
THE EVIDENCE BEFORE THE COURT. 

A .  ResDondent  Did Not Make Withdrawals  o f  H i s  
4. 

- -  -~ 

A t t o r n e y ' s  Fees W l  'S 
Knowledge o r  C o n s e n t .  

A t  t h e  o u t s e t  of t h i s  R e p l y  i t  s h o u l d  be  n o t e d  t h a t  M s .  

- i n i t i a l l y  g a v e  R e s p o n d e n t  $ 5 , 9 9 1  a s  a n  i n i t i a l  r e t a i n e r  

( R . e x . 1 ) .  The d i f f e r e n c e  between t h e  $5,0016 f i g u r e  m e n t i o n e d  by  

t h e  Bar i n  i t s  b r i e f  and t h e  c o r r e c t  sum is  i m p o r t a n t .  I t  shows 

t h a t  M s .  - t e s t i f y i n g  i n  1987 about  e v e n t s  t h a t  o c c u r r e d  

i n  1 9 8 0 ,  was c o n f u s e d  a b o u t  what  h a p p e n e d .  I t  is  i r r e b u t t a b l e  

t h a t  R e s p o n d e n t  r e c e i v e d  $ 5 , 9 5 1 ,  n o t  $510690 a s  Ms. - 
t es t  i f i ed . 

Ms. -s  v a g u e n e s s  a s  t o  t h e  o r i g i n a l  t r a n s a c t i o n  

w i t h  R e s p o n d e n t  i s  v e r y  s i g n i f i c a n t  b e c a u s e  i t  b e l i e s  t h e  

Referee's  f i n d i n g  t h a t  s h e  "assumed"  t h a t  t h e  s e c o n d  case would 

be  h a n d l e d  l i k e  t h e  f i r s t  o n e .  I n  f a c t ,  s h e  did n o t  p a y  

R e s p o n d e n t  a t  t h e  c o n c l u s i o n  of t h e  i n i t i a l  d i v o r c e - - h e r  t r u s t  

d e p o s i t  was d r a w n  down u n t i l  it was u s e d  u p  a n d  t h e n  b i l l s  were 

s e n t .  I n  l i k e  m a n n e r ,  i n  t h e  s e c o n d  case f u n d s  i n  t r u s t  were 

u s e d  t o  d e f r a y  tees a n d  e x p e n s e s  a n d  s t a t e m e n t s  were s e n t  t o  Ms. 

- c l ea r ly  i n d i c a t i n g  t h i s  fact. 

The d o c u m e n t a r y  e v i d e n c e ,  n o t  t h e  t e s t i m o n y  of t h e  p a r t i e s ,  

c l e a r l y  shows t h a t  M s .  -received p e r i o d i c  s t a t e m e n t s  0 



@ p l a i n l y  s h o w i n g  t h a t  fees  and  c o s t s  i n c u r r e d  i n  t h e  s e c o n d  

l i t i g a t i o n  were b e i n g  p a i d .  The o n l y  s o u r c e  of t h e  payment was 

t h e  t r u s t  t h a t  Respondent  was a d m i n i s t e r i n g .  

Even i f  M s .  _"assumedg1 a t  t h e  o n s e t  of t h e  second 

case t h a t  Respondent  would be p a i d  a t  t h e  e n d  of t h e  c a s e ,  h i s  

s t a t e m e n t s  t o  h e r  c l e a r l y  p u t  h e r  on n o t i c e  t h a t  h e r  i n i t i a l  

a s s u m p t i o n  was n o t  c o r r e c t .  

Ms. -was on n o t i c e  t h r o u g h o u t  t h e  l i t i g a t i o n  t h a t  

R e s p o n d e n t ' s  fees were b e i n g  p a i d  o u t  o f  h e r  t r u s t  a c c o u n t .  

As Ms. -told t h e  Referee, h e r  o n l y  d i s s a t i s f a c t i o n  

w i t h  Respondent  was h i s  t a k i n g  of t h e  c o n t i n g e n c y  fee ( T R 4 0 ) .  

The  Ba r ' s  r e l i a n c e  on The F l o r i d a  Bar v B r a t t o n ,  413 So.2d 

7 5 4  ( F l a .  1982)  is misplaced. Mr. B r a t t o n  t o o k  a s  fees a lump 

s u m  of  $10,000 which  had been s p e c i f i c a l l y  e n t r u s t e d  t o  him f o r  0 
bond money. T h e  $10,000 was a p p l i e d  w i t h o u t  n o t i c e  t o  f e e s  i n  a 

d i f f e r e n t  c a s e .  I t  d i d  n o t  even  i n v o l v e  t h e  same l i t i g a t i o n .  

T h i s  is a f a r  c r y  f rom t h e  s i t u a t i o n  a t  Bar .  I n  t h e  i n s t a n t  

case,  t h e  fees were t a k e n  from t r u s t  f o r  ongoing  l i t i g a t i o n  and 

t h e  c l i e n t  was p u t  on n o t i c e  t h a t  s u c h  d e d u c t i o n s  were b e i n g  

made. F u r t h e r m o r e ,  M s .  -did n o t  c o m p l a i n  a b o u t  t h e  

p a y m e n t  o f  R e s p o n d e n t ' s  p e r i o d i c  fees  f r o m  t r u s t  w h e n  s h e  

t e s t i f i e d  b e f o r e  t h e  Referee. She  m e r e l y  c o n t e s t e d  t h e  t a k i n g  o f  

t h e  c o n t i n g e n c y  fee. 

The d i s c i p l i n e  imposed i n  B r a t t o n  bears a b s o l u t e l y  no nexus  

t o  t h e  d i s c i p l i n e  a t  i ssue b e f o r e  t h e  C o u r t  i n  t h e  i n s t a n t  c a s e .  



0 M r .  B r a t t o n  r e c e i v e d  a n  1 8  m o n t h  s u s p e n s i o n  i n  1 9 8 2 .  T h a t  1 8  

mon th  s u s p e n s i o n  was n o t  o n l y  f o r  t a k i n g  h i s  c l i e n t ' s  $10,0011, 

b u t  was a l s o  f o r  p r a c t i c i n g  w h i l e  s u s p e n d e d  f r o m  m e m b e r s h i p  i n  

g o o d  s t a n d i n g  f o r  f a i l u r e  t o  p a y  B a r  d u e s .  A d m i t t e d l y ,  t h e  

l a t t e r  o f f e n s e  is n o t  o f  s e r i o u s  import .  More s i g n i f i c a n t  i s  t h e  

f a c t  t h a t  Mr. B r a t t o n  r e c e i v e d  a p u b l i c  r e p r i m a n d  i n  1980  a f t e r  

b e i n g  f o u n d  g u i l t y  of two c o u n t s  o f  e n g a g i n g  i n  c o n d u c t  i n v o l v i n g  

d i s h o n e s t y ,  f r a u d ,  d e c e i t  o r  m i s r e p r e s e n t a t i o n ,  The F l o r i d a  Bar v 

B r a t t o n ,  389 So .2d  637  ( F l a .  1 9 8 0 ) .  C l e a r l y ,  Mr. B r a t t o n ' s  1980  

case was a n  a g g r a v a t i n g  f a c t o r  i n  t h e  d e c i s i o n  t o  impose a n  1 8  

month  s u s p e n s i o n  two y e a r s  l a t e r .  

B. R e s p o n d e n t  I m m e d i a t e l y  D r a f t e d  Notes 
E v i d e n c i n g  H i s  I n d e b t e d n e s s  t o  M s .  

I n  r e p l y ,  R e s p o n d e n t  would  a s s e r t  t h a t  i t  is n o t  h i s  burden 

t o  p r o v e  h i s  i n n o c e n c e  i n  d i s c i p l i n a r y  p r o c e e d i n g s .  The F l o r i d a  

B a r  has  t h e  b u r d e n  of  p r o v i n g  m i s c o n d u c t  b y  c lear  a n d  c o n v i n c i n g  

e v i d e n c e .  The F l o r i d a  Bar v Rayman, 258 So.2d  594 ( F l a .  1 9 7 0 ) .  

R e s p o n d e n t ' s  t e s t i m o n y  t h a t  h e  i m m e d i a t e l y  h a d  t h e  n o t e s  t y p e d  up 

u p o n  b o r r o w i n g  f u n d s  f r o m  Ms.-is t h e  s o l e  e v i d e n c e  

b e f o r e  t h e  C o u r t ,  i t  i s  c o m p l e t e l y  u n r e b u t t e d  a n d  i t  m u s t  be 

accepted a s  t r u e  a b s e n t  c o n t r a r y  e v i d e n c e .  

C .  R e s p o n d e n t  D i d  Not N a m e  H i m s e l f  S o l e  
T r u s t e e  o f  Ms.- s T r u s t .  

R e s p o n d e n t  d i s a g r e e s  t h a t  i t  i s  i r r e l e v a n t  t h a t  M s .  

-acquiesced i n  t h e  naming o f  R e s p o n d e n t  a s  s o l e  t r u s t e e .  

T h e  d e c i s i o n  was made w i t h  h e r  k n o w l e d g e  a n d  c o n s e n t  a n d ,  as  
@ 



t h e  s i g n a t o r y  t o  t h e  p r o p e r t y  s e t t l e m e n t  a g r e e m e n t  a n d  t h e  

b e n e f i c i a r y  o f  t h e  t r u s t ,  t h e  d e c i s i o n  was h e r s .  The f a c t  t h a t  

s h e  c o n t i n u e s  t o  m a i n t a i n  b u t  o n e  t r u s t e e  o n  t h e  t r u s t  a t t e r  t h e  

b e n e f i t  o f  new c o u n s e l  p r o v e s  t h a t  i t  was h e r  d e c i s i o n .  

D .  The S e t t l e m e n t  W i t h  t h e  E s t a t e  Was 
F o r  More Than S185 .00@.  

R e s p o n d e n t  a g r e e s  t h a t  t h e  p r e s e n t  v a l u e  o f  r e t i r i n g  a 

$ 1 3 5 , 0 0 0  m o r t g a g e  i m m e d i a t e l y  r a t h e r  t h a n  p a y i n g  i t  o f f  o v e r  a 

term of  t h i r t e e n  o r  f o u r t e e n  y e a r s  i s  h a r d  t o  q u a n t i f y .  However ,  

i t  is a r e a l  b e n e f i t .  

R e s p o n d e n t ' s  f a i l u r e  t o  l i s t  t h e  p r e s e n t  v a l u e  o f  t h e  

r e t i r e m e n t  of  t h a t  m o r t g a g e  on  h i s  s e t t l e m e n t  s t a t e m e n t  shows  

t h a t  h e  was n o t  g r a s p i n g  f o r  e v e r y  p o s s i b l e  c e n t  h e  c o u l d  g l e a n  

f r o m  M s .  C h e n o w e t h ' s  s e t t l e m e n t .  H e  was s u b t r a c t i n g  h i s  f e e s  i n  

wha t  h e  t h o u g h t  was a good f a i t h ,  r e a s o n a b l e  . n a n n e r .  @ 

THE REFEREE IMPROPERLY FOUND RESPONDENT 
V I O L A T E D  VARIOUS PROVISIONS OF THE CODE 
OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY. 

A .  ResDondent  Did N o t  V i o l a t e  D i s c i D l i n a r v  
R u l e s  5 -101  ( A )  a n d  5-104 ( A )  . 

R e s p o n d e n t  d i d  n o t  v i o l a t e  e i t h e r  D i s c i p l i n a r y  R u l e  5 - l 0 1 ( A )  

o r  D i s c i p l i n a r y  R u l e  5-104 ( A )  because h e  o b t a i n e d  t h e  c o n s e n t  of 

h i s  c l i e n t  a f t e r  f u l l  d i s c l o s u r e .  B o t h  r u l e s  pe rmi t  a c o n f l i c t  

( i f  a c o n f l i c t  d i d  i n  f a c t  ex i s t  i n  t h i s  case)  i f  t h e  c l i e n t  



c o n s e n t s  a f t e r  f u l l  d i s c l o s u r e .  I t  is beyond d i s p u t e  t h a t  M s .  

-received f u l l  d i s c l o s u r e  p r i o r  t o  l e n d i n g  Respondent  

any  money. 

M s .  -confirmed R e s p o n d e n t ' s  t e s t i m o n y  t h a t  h e  t o l d  

h e r  t h a t  h e  was h a v i n g  d i f f i c u l t y  g e t t i n g  a l o a n  from a bank and 

t h a t  was why h e  had t o  come t o  h e r  f o r  h e l p  ( T R  1 8 , 6 7 , 2 6 7 ) .  What 

more d i s c l o s u r e  c o u l d  t he re  be?  T h e r e  was no r e q u i r e m e n t  under  

t h e  rules i n  e f f e c t  i n  1982 ( o r  now, f o r  t h a t  mat te r )  t h a t  a 

lawyer  t e l l  h i s  c l i e n t  t o  s e e k  i n d e p e n d e n t  l e g a l  a d v i c e  p r i o r  t o  

e n t e r i n g  i n t o  a b u s i n e s s  t r a n s a c t i o n  w i t h  t h a t  l awyer .  Whi le  

s u c h  a d v i c e  is p e r h a p s  t h e  best c o u r s e  of  a c t i o n  t o  t a k e ,  a b s e n t  

a s p e c i f i c  requi rement ,  a lawyer  s h o u l d  n o t  b e  d i s c i p l i n e d  f o r  

f a i l u r e  t o  t a k e  t h a t  s t ep .  

The B a r ' s  r e l i ance  on Waldeck v M a r k s ,  328 So.2d 490, 493 

( F l a .  3rd DCA 1 9 7 6 )  is m i s p l a c e d .  T h a t  c a se  i n v o l v e d  c i v i l  

l i t i g a t i o n  u n r e l a t e d  t o  d i s c i p l i n a r y  p r o c e e a i n g s .  However ,  

Respondent  has m e t  t h e  heavy bu rden  upon him t o  show t h e  f a i r n e s s  

o t  h i s  t r a n s a c t i o n  w i t h  Ms.- The i n t e r e s t  r a t e  t h a t  h e  

p a i d  her f a r  exceeded t h e  amounts  t h a t  s h e  would have  r e c e i v e d  

had t h e  money been  i n v e s t e d  e l s e w h e r e .  The two i n t e r e s t  payments  

t h a t  R e s p o n d e n t  m i s s e d  were i n  t h e  e a r l y  s t a g e s  o f  t h e  

r e l a t i o n s h i p ,  were good f a i t h  lapses, and  c o n s t i t u t e d  b u t  two 

o m i s s i o n s  o u t  of o v e r  4 5  semi-monthly payments .  

B .  ResDondent D i d  Not Charae  a C l e a r l v  
L a a 

E x c e s s i v e  Fee  i n  V i o l a t i o n  of R u l e  
2 - 1 0 6  ( A )  . 



Respondent did not charge Ms. -twice for the same 

services. 

The ruling in The Florida Bar v Miller, Case No. 5 4 , 4 4 3  

(Supreme Court of Florida March 15, 1979) is applicable to t h e  

case at Bar. There was no specific finding supporting the 

conclusion that Respondent violated that rule. 

C. Respondent Did Not Violate Disciplinary 
Rule 2-106(Cl. 

The purpose of this disciplinary rule is to keep lawyers 

from taking a percentage ot alimony or child support, a figure 

that is based upon the minimum amount a former spouse and 

children need t o  maintain their standard of living. It is also 

designed to prevent a lawyer's fee standing in the way of 

reconciLiation. Neither factor was involved in the case at Bar. 

Furthermore, lawyers are sometimes specifically allowed to 

charge contingency fees to collect on arrearages in alimony and 

child support. See, for example, Professional Ethics Opinion 77- 

19 (Reconsideration), J u l y  1, 1984. 

But, more significantly, Respondent's contingency was not 

charged on Ms. -s divorce or her property settlement. 

It was based upon the fraud action that he filed and was to be 

applied only to amounts obtained above the original property 

settlement agreement. Clearly, it did not relate to any domestic 

matter. 

D. Respondent Did Not Violate Disciplinary 
Rule 9-102lB) ( 4 ) .  



R e s p o n d e n t  n e v e r  r e f u s e d  t o  r e t u r n  Ms. -s money. a -. 

There  is no t e s t i m o n y  i n  t h e  r e c o r d  t o  t h a t  e f f e c t .  

R e s p o n d e n t  d i s a g r e e s  w i t h  t h e  B a r ' s  i m p l i c a t i o n  t h a t  i t  was 

M s .  _'s h i r i n g  new c o u n s e l  t h a t  c a u s e d  h i m  t o  a g r e e  t o  

r e t u r n  h e r  f u n d s .  M s .  -hired new c o u n s e l  a l m o s t  

i m m e d i a t e l y  a f t e r  h e r  J a n u a r y ,  1 9 8 4  m e e t i n g  w i t h  R e s p o n d e n t .  

B u t ,  e v e n  p r i o r  t o  h e r  r e t a i n i n g  a new l a w y e r ,  R e s p o n d e n t  n e v e r  

r e f u s e d  a r e f u n d .  

T h e  R e f e r e e ' s  s p e c i f i c  f i n d i n g  i n  t h e  l a s t  p a r a g r a p h  o f  

S e c t i o n  I V  of h i s  r epor t  is  i n c o n s i s t e n t  w i t h  t h e  f i n d i n g  of  t h e  

v i o l a t i o n  o f  D R  9 - 1 0 2 ( B )  (4). T h e  R e f e r e e  f o u n d  t h a t  

R e s p o n d e n t ' s  " m i s c o n d u c t  d i d  n o t  i n v o l v e  m i s a p p r o p r i a t i o n  of 

funds ' '  a n d  t h a t  t he re  was no i n t e n t  t o  d e f r a u d .  

E. The Referee's F i n d i n g  T h a t  R e s p o n d e n t  
Vio la ted  D R  1-102(A)  ( 6 )  Is U n s u p p o x e d  
By t h e  E v i d e n c e .  

R e s p o n d e n t  s t a n d s  o n  h i s  a r g u m e n t  t h a t  a b s e n t  a f i n d i n g  

s p e c i f y i n g  which c o n d u c t  v i o l a t e d  D R  1 -102(A)  (6), there  s h o u l d  

be no f i n d i n g  t h a t  he is g u i l t y  of v i o l a t i n g  t h i s  r u l e .  

T h e r e  i s  no s h o w i n g  where R e s p o n d e n t  f a i l e d  t o  r e n d e r  t h e  

best l e g a l  a d v i s e  poss ib l e  t o  Ms. - Such a n  a r g u m e n t  

s h o u l d  n o t  i n f l u e n c e  t h i s  C o u r t ' s  d e c i s i o n  i n  t h e  i n s t a n t  case.  

IF T H I S  COURT FINDS THAT RESPONDENT'S 
CONDUCT WARRANTS DISCIPLINE, I T  SHOULD 
BE AT MOST, A PRIVATE REPRIMAND. 



e Respondent submits that he is guilty of no impropriety in 

this case and should not be disciplined. However, should this 

Court find that Respondent's conduct was lacking, the appropriate 

sanction is a private reprimand. 

Were it not for the mitigating factors involved, a public 

reprimand like that handeu down in The Florida Bar v Golden, 4161 

So.2d 1340 (Fla.1981) or in The Florida Bar v Staley, 457 So.2d 

489 (Fla. 1984) would be approprlate. However, there is 

substantial mitigation in this case, not the least of which is 

the fact that probable cause was found on May 31, 1984--.over four 

and one half years ago. Delay in disciplinary proceedings is a 

mitigating factor that can reduce the discipline to be imposed. 

The Florida Bar v Randolph, 238 So.2d 635 (Fla. 1970). There, 

the Supreme Court stated that: @ 
We have pointedly held that the responsibility 
for exercising diligence in the prosecution 
rests with the Bar. When it fails in this 
regard the penalizing incidents which the 
accused lawyer suffers from unjust delays, 
might well supplant more formal judgments as 
a form of discipline. This is so even though 
the record shows that the conduct of: the 
lawyer merits discipline. The Florida Bar v 
Wagner, i97 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1967). 

This is consistent with the Florida Standards for Imposing 

Lawyer Sanctions. Rule 9.32 (1) of those standards lists interim 



rehabilitation as a mitigating factor. The Referee specifically 

found that "it is unlikely that the Respondent will be guilty of 

misconduct in the future." Ref. Rpt. Par. IV. Clearly, 

Respondent has rehabilitated himself during the 5 to 7 years 

that have elapsed since he borrowed funds from Ms. -in 

January 1982 and since he deducted his fees from her second case 

in the fall of 1 9 8 3 .  Such rehabilitation negates the necessity 

of a public discipline. 

A second major mitigating factor is M s .  - s  

interests--after all, the public's interest is the primary 

consideration in determining a discipline. Her divorce file was 

sealed. Clearly, she and her now deceased husband, a nationally 

famous figure as well as a prominent citizen in Tallahassee, 

wanted their private life kept out of the limelight. Making this 

case public would well result in exposing very personal aspects 

of Ms. - s  life to open view. A good example, but not 

the only one, would be her treatment for alcoholism. 

0 

Ms. -did not initiate these proceedings. She. did 

not ask the Bar to discipline Respondent. She did not ask the 

Bar to air her private life. Her interests should be a material 

concern in deciding on the sanction to be imposed. A private 

reprimand would punish Respondent and, at the same time, maintain 

MS.-S privacy. 



Respondent's offenses did not involve a violation of DR 

i02(A) ( 4 ) .  The Referee found no misappropriation O K  intent to 

defraud. That absence of dishonesty is a third mitigating factor 

obviating the necessity of a public discipline. 

This Court's decision in The Florida Bar v Simonds, 3 7 6  

So.2d 6 5 3  (Fla. 1979) is not germane to the case at Bar. Mr. 

Simonds resigned from The Florida Bar at a time during which he 

had six separate disciplinary actions pending and after the Bar 

filed a multi-count complaint against him. Two of the counts 

involved mishandling and improper business transactions with two 

different clients. There was not full disclosure in either case. 

Mr. Simonds induced the clients to invest in investment 

opportunities and he failed to advise the clients that he was a 

0 substantial owner of the business involved. (The other four 

cases involved a plethora of offenses mainly pertaining to 

neglect of various legal matters.) 

Unlike Mr. Simonds, Respondent clearly advised Ms. - 
of the reasons for his needing a loan. A bank would not lend him 

the money. 

The Florida Bar v Papy, 358 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1978) also 

involved a lack of disclosure. Mr. Papy, in essence, looted an 

estate. Likewise, The Florida Bar v Drizin, 4 3 5  So.%d 7 9 6  (Fla. 

1983) is distinguishable. Mr. Drizin's offenses were myriad. 

And, most importantly, his conduct involved a violation of 



0 DR 1M2(A) (4), conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

misrepresentation. The Referee found the Respondent in the case  

at Bar not guilty of a violation of that Rule. 

The facts in the Drizin decision are not set forth in the 

opinion. However, it should be noted that his disbarment was 

made concurrent with an earlier disbarment order rendered a year 

earlier in The Florida Bar v Drizin, 420 So.2d 878 (Fla. 1982). 

The 1982 disbarment involved three counts of misconduct involving 

fraud and criminal misconduct. 

The Bar cites The Florida Bar v Mavrides, 442 So.2d 220 

(Fla. 1983) and The Florida Bar v Abrams, 402 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 

1981) to argue that Respondent's discipline should be enhanced 

because of cumulative misconduct. Neither case supports that 

argument in the case at Bar. 0 
M r .  Mavrides' decision lists no facts. The summation of 

the case indicates he had eight separate violations. M r .  Abrams' 

offenses ran the gamut of disciplinary rule violations from DR 1- 

l02(A) (4) , conduct involving fraud, dishonesty, deceit or 

misrepresentation to DR 7 - 1 0 2 ,  lying to a Court. He, in 

essence, sold out some of his clients to benefit others. In the 

course of so doing, he advised several individuals who had 

received immunity from prosecution to spurn the immunity to keep 

them from testifying against another one of Mr. Abrams' clients. 

Respondent would ask this Court to note that on page 32 of 



0 the Bar's brief it is stated that Respondent charged Ms. 

The Court should keep in 

mind that $10,000 of those fees went to Barry Richard, a c o -  

counsel hired with Ms. -s consent. 

-hourly fees totaling $50,105. 

Respondent argues that his case is most closely analogous to 

the private reprimand matter published in The Florida Bar News 

and appended to Respondent's initial brief and discussed at page 

38 of Respondent's initial brief. 

Other decisions o f  this Court indicate that public 

reprimands are entirely appropriate, rather than suspensions, f o r  

business dealings with clients. In The Florida Bar v Tunsil, 513 

So.2d 120 (Fla. 1987), The Florida Bar v Belleville, 529 So.2d 

1109 (Fla. 1988) and The Florida Bar v Welden, 513 So.2d 125 

(Fla. 1987), public reprimands were i;sued in analogous 

. situations. The common theme on all three of these cases is the 

lack of full disclosure--a factor not involved in the case at 

0 

Bar. Furthermore, in Mr. Tunsills case, he received but a public 

reprimand despite the fact that he is serving a one year 

suspension for theft of trust funds. The Florida Bar v Tunsil, 

5 0 3  So.2d 1238 (Fla. 1986). Respondent submits that his 

disclosure to Ms. -that he could not get a bank loan is 

full disclosure and reduces the appropriate penalty from a public 

to a private reprimand. 



The Referee n o t e d  R e s p o n d e n t ' s  "good a t t i t u d e  and g e n u i n e  

d e s i r e  t o  r e c t i f y  h i s  wrongs''. T h e  Referee was c o n v i n c e d  t h a t  a 

s u b s t a n t i a l  p a r t  o f  R e s p o n d e n t ' s  m i s c o n d u c t  r e s u l t e d  f r o m  

i g n o r a n c e  and  t h a t  i t  was " u n l i k e l y "  t h a t  Respondent  would b e  

g u i l t y  o f  m i s c o n d u c t  i n  t h e  f u t u r e .  H e  s p e c i f i c a l l y  f o u n d  

Respondent  n o t  g u i l t y  of  v i o l a t i n g  D R  1-102(A)(4) and p o i n t e d  o u t  

t h a t  t h e  c o n d u c t  d i d  n o t  i n v o l v e  m i s a p p r o p r i a t i o n  of  f u n d s  o r  

i n t e n t  t o  d e f r a u d .  

T h o s e  f i n d i n g s  b y  t h e  Referee o b v i a t e  t h e  n e c e s s i t y  o f  

p u b l i c  d i s c i p l i n e .  Ms. -sought no  d i s c i p l i n e  from t h e  

B a r  a n d ,  i n  f a c t ,  has  r e t a i n e d  Respondent  t o  r e p r e s e n t  h e r  on 

l e g a l  m a t t e r s  s u b s e q u e n t  t o  t h e  o n s e t  o f  these  p r o c e e d i n g s .  

The re  s i m p l y  is no r e a s o n  t o  p u b l i c l y  d i s c i p l i n e  t h i s  l a w y e r .  H e  

w i l l  n e v e r  b e  b e f o r e  t h i s  C o u r t  a g a i n .  The R e f e r e e  s o  o p i n e d .  I f  

h e  e n g a g e d  i n  m i s c o n d u c t ,  i t  was t h r o u g h  no i n t e n t  t o  commit  

wrongdoing.  

@ 

Respondent  h a s  had t o  e n d u r e  these d i s c i p l i n a r y  p r o c e e d i n g s  

f o r  a l m o s t  f i v e  y e a r s .  T h a t  c o u p l e d  w i t h  a p r i v a t e  repr imand 

w i l l  b e  s u f f i c i e n t  p u n i s h m e n t  t o  e n s u r e  h i s  n e v e r  a c t i n g  

w r o n g f u l l y  a g a i n .  T h i s  C o u r t  s h o u l d  impose a s  d i s c i p l i n e ,  a t  

mos t ,  a p r i v a t e  r e p r i m a n d .  

CONCLUSION 

V a r i o u s  f a c t u a l  f i n d i n g s  made by  t h e  Referee, which h e  used 

t o  s u p p o r t  h i s  c o n c l u s i o n  t h a t  c e r t a i n  d i s c i p l i n a r y  ru l e s  were 



0 violated, were not supported by evidence in the record. Those 

findings should be reversed and Respondent should be found n o t  

guilty of any misconduct. 

Even should the Referee's factual findings be upheld, 

Respondent has not violated any of the disciplinary rules 

involved. Accordingly, the Referee's conclusion that those rules 

were violated should be disregarded and Respondent should be 

found not guilty of misconduct warranting discipline. 

Should this Court conclude that Respondent's conduct 

warrants a sanction, it should be a private reprimand. Such a 

discipline will punish the Respondent while at the same time 

encouraging reformation and rehabilitation. Should Respondent 

ever appear before the Court again, such prior reprimand can be 

used to enhance any future discipline. 0 
Respectfully submitted, 

n 

lobn A. Weiss 
0. Box 1 1 6 7  

T llahassee, FL 3 2 3 0 2  

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT 
u ( 9 0 4 )  6 8 1 - 9 0 1 0  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the toregoing Corrected 

Reply Brief was mailed to James N. Watson, Jr., Bar Counsel, The 

Florida Bar, 6 5 0  Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 3 2 3 9 9 -  




